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MINUTES 

OF THE 

ITY 	COUNCIL 

OF THE 

CITY OF HALIFAX 

FOR THE 

CIVIC YEAR 1929-30 

Louis Amable Gastonguay. ..... .Mayor 

W alt er Mitchell, . 	 Deputy Mayor 

H • S Rla nd ........City   Clerk. 
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INDEX TO MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL 

1329-1230  

PAGE 

Acadia Stores, Ltd. 	 33 
Accounts. 

Daley,Phihney, and Bethune 	 117 164 
General 	 26, 54, 112, 160, 211, 

253,304, 339, 374, 425 
1482,533 

Robertson Motors Ltd. 	 95 

Adams, Alderman, 
Appd. to Police Commission 

Adding Machine 

Advertising, 
Gardens 
Halifax 
Halifax Chronicle 
Halifax Herald 

1473 

1453 

626 
11, 11, 	457 

100 
loi 

410, 410 

Airport 33, 185, 274, 294, 298, 313, 341, 430, 543 

Expropriation 
Legislation to borrow 040,000.00 
Message from Ald.MoDuff 
Notice of Motion 
Notice of Reconsideration 
Tenders for grading site 

Aldermen, 
Declared elected 
Elected Annual Election 
Farwell to retiring 
Resignation .Ald.Robertson 
Ward Six .Aldarobert elected 

5143 
473 
412 

434 31 
476, 80 
549, 21 

61
3  
5 

630 
403. 
1121 

Allen, Walter 
Refund 

Almon, Dr. W.B 

Ancient and Honorable Artillery of Mass. 	248, 

Annand, W.C. 	 31, 509, 

Annual Reports, 
City Prison 
Coal Weighers 

34g 

483. 

249 

609 

140 
102 

• 
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Applications- 
Almon, Dr. V1. B. 
Bellew, M.L. 
Brinkman, Wm. 
Carroll, D.E. 
Clancey, J.R. 
Crosley, A.T.E 
Cunmingk, P. 
Dalhousie Re-union 
Dunlay, J.P. 
Hopewell, Margt 
Magnus, C.A. 
Mahar, John E 
Montague, W.J. 
McCaffrey J.F. 
McDonald, R.F. 
Officials for re-appointment 
Supple M 
Walker W.H. 

Appointments: 
Adams, Ald.-to Police Comm. 
Committees 
Croakw, A.T.E.- Asst.City Collector. 
Deputy .Mayor 
Exhibition Commission 
Gass, Robt, F.-Sub-Coll; 
Hingston, Irene 
Housing Commission 
Legislation re Appt. of School Comm. 
Mahar, J.E. 

Poll Tax Collector 
Officials 
Platt, H.F.-Underkeeper,City Prison 
Probert, Ald. to Committees 
School Commissioners .  

Stenographer Health Board 
Tobin, A.J.- 

Tax Sub-Collector 
Walker, W.H.- 

Coal Weigher 

Page 

481 
353 
el 

353 
53 
353 
23 
159 

21 

338
353  

21 
23 

372 
52 
20 
23 
52 

473 
11 to 20 

238, 332 250 

12,4 
337 

259 
20 

396 
473 
330 
166 

250 

236, 250 

Appropriations 4- See Departmental Appropriations 

Assessor, City 
Report on Tax Rate 

Auditors Report and etc. 

Asst .auditor 
'Balance Sheet 
Daley Phinney & Bethune Account 
Departmental Al5propriations 41,140,203,236,290, 

366,397,521,612 
Downey,James 

Salary Increase 
Fireman's Superannuation Fund 
Farrell,-Property 
Loans 
Resignation, 

A.M.Butler 

488 

351 
202 
164 
330 

36g

120 
316, 333 

590 

-.2- 
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Pa.se.  

Auditor's Reports etc (Continued) 
Schools Funds for Sir Chas.Tupper 

School 	 45 
Progress Payment Sir Chas.Tupper School 	138 
Tax Collections,-. 39, 103, 139, 202, 235, 288 

329, 369, 367, 396, 463, 520 
610 

Avon River Power Contract 31i 

  

Baker, S 	 53 
Balance Sheet 	 202 

Barnstead, A.S. 	 303 

Barrett, Deputy Chief 	 00 
Superannuation 

Boards and Committees 
— See Committees. 

Board of Trade 
Daylight Saving 	 423 

Carnival Funds 	 414a 
Tourist Bureau 

Bond, Stephen Bros 	 131 

Bonds, Surety 	 216 

Boyd, A.A.-.. Gas Tank 	 72 

Brown, E. Grant to widow 	 46 

Brinkman, Wm. 	 21 

Building District— Extension of Boundary 	 447 

Burin Disaster— Grant 	 335 

Business Tax 
Sullivan and O'Connell 	 326 

Bye—Laws 
Parking ,No 
1st and 2nd Reading 
2rd Reading 

79, 110 

153 

Cameron, I.W. re adveritising Halifax 	 457 

Camp Hill Cemetery— Accounts 	 117, 257, 609 
Accounts and Statement 	 105 

Canadian Authors Association 	 208 

Canadian Legion—Popp Sale 	 302 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Canadian National Railway 
Oil Co. 
Notice of Motion 

Tax Exempted Property 

Cemetery . See Camp Hill 

Championship, Halifax Harbour 

Chief of Police See Police 

Chooniole , Halifax 
Advertising 

1114 

1400 

338 

600 

Churchill, J.W. 

City Assessor 

City Charter- 

City Clerk 

City Collector. 

Expenses of trip 

Tax Rate and list of 
Exempted Property 

Amendments to 
Printing Tenders 
Revision 

Appointment of Officials 
Approval of Bye-Law 
Departmental Staff 
Election Returns- General 

Ward Six 
Letter Housing Commission 

45g 

108 

497 
361 
201 

20 
165 
2145 
615 
1421. 
111 

353 
309 

170,24 
132

2 2gg 

Asst.Oity Collector 
Poll Tax Staff 
Res ignat ion C.F.Young 
St eel' Count er Equipment 
Tenders for 	s' 
Trial Balance 

i. 

City Electrician's oar 

City Engineer- See Engineer 

City Estimates 
II 	n 

466 
Water Dept. 	 512 

37 

City Health see Health Board 

City Home- 
Accounts 26, 5, 13., 161, 211, 2514. 

305,340, 374, 426, 483,  534 

119 
50 
506  
607 

92 

Coal & Ice Tenders 
County Poor Maintenan.ce 
Dartmouth Poor 
Letter Town Clerk Dartmouth 
Elevator Repairs T.B.Hospital 
Hospital Suits 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



35 
328 

291 
294 
119 
603 
363 
395 

(City Home) Continued  

Maintenance of Patients N.S. Hospital 
Monthly reports, 35, 92, 140, 204, 234, 290, 

365, 398, 463, 509, 608 
Motor Truck 
Plumbing 
Steam Kettle 
Supplies 
Vegetables 
Vote of Thanks H. Roper 

City Officials 

Appointment of 
Surety Bonds 

City Plan 

City Prisonp.,  See Prison 

City Property see Works Dept. 

City Solicitor -Opinions 
Claims H.M.McLeod 

CarlAjorgren 
08mmittee on Works 
Exhibition Commission-Tenure 
Parking Regulations 

 

20 
216 

147 

of Office 

City Treasurer Office Equipment 

 

137 

Claims for damages 
O.Sjorgren 
H.M McLeod 

Clancey, J.R. 

Clayton & Sons 

Oluney, Est. Andrew 

Coal Weighers 
Annual Report 
App. W.H. Walker 
Monthly Reports 

Resignation H.W.Rains 

Cogswell Trophy 
(See Harbour Championship) 

Cold Storage. 
Legislation 

Committees 
Appointment of 
Standing Committee 

302, 372, 92  
410 

53 

94, 	363 

325 

102 
236 

41,103,140,236, 292, 
330,368,398,463, 519 
612 

6 

559 

20 
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44 
473 

a? 

Committees 
App. of Com. on Works 

Ald, Oragg 
App. Ald.Adams 

Ald. Probert 
C.N.Railway -Tax Exemption 
McDuff, Aid.- 

Resignation from Committee. 
Special Committee on L

t
Olelation 

Common See Gardens, Parks and Common 

Consolidated Balancd Sheet 202, 246, 316, 

Contracts - See Tenders 

333 

Conventions, 
Union N.S.Municipalities 
Ancient and Honorable Artillery Co. 
Massachusetts 

Corbin, Aid. 
death of 

109 
of 
248, 249 

630 

Cormier, Wm, 
death of 

Country Estimates 

Poor Maintenance 

629 

1467 

507 

Cragg, Aid. 
App. to Com, on Works 

Orosbyi, A. TAII 
App. Asst. City Collector 

Collymore, Arthur 
See Coal Weighers 

Cummings, Peter 

Curbs & Gutters- Loan 500 

Dairy & Food Inspector- See Officials 

Daley, Gordon McL. 
Elected Alderman 

Dalhousie Alumnia- Reunion 

Dares, R.St.0 

Dartmouth 

Daylight Saving 
Letter City Clerk Stratford Ont. 
Board of Trade 
Railway Assn. of Canada 
Resolution fixing dates 

144 

353 

500 

159 

159 

605 

159 
423 
423 
505 

Poor-Maintenance & Board 	10, 53 506 
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Debentures.- See Loans 

Debt- Se.e Consolidated Balance Sheet 

Delegations 
RA Airport 	 341 
Re Robie Street and Kempt Road Pavement 242 

Deputy Mayor, 
App. Ald. Mitchell 	 211. 

Departmental Appropriations 41, 140, 203, 236, 290, 330 
366, 397, 521, 612 

Directories 	 159, 349, 364 

Dickie, Ald, 
Resolution re Paving 
List of Coal Weighers 	 211.g 

Dog Catcher 	 99 

Donovan, Aid, 
re Airport 	 33 
App. to Exhibition Commission 	 332 

Downey, 	Jas, 
Supt. of Streets 	 36 

Drugs- Tenders 	 92 

Dunlay, J.P. 	 21 

Eaton, T.Co.- Mar,Ltd: 
Santa Claus Parade 	 303 

Eld, Mrs. H. 	 32,509 

Elections Ward Six 
By-Election 	 407 
City Clerks Return 	 421 
General Election-Mayor & Aldermen 	615 

Electrician, City - Dept. Car 	 37 
Engineer, City- Reports etc. 

Acceptance Preston Street 	 265 
it 	Rosebank Park 	 262 

Acbepted and Unaccepted Streets 	434 
Airport 	 15 27 4, 313 

341: 430:  543 
Airport -Tenders for Grading 	 549 

113 
Building District- Boundary 	 7 44  
Avon River, Power- Contract 

Coal Contract 	 541 
Comfort Station 

Public Gardens, 	 281, 515 
Estimates Water Dept. 	 511 
Farrell Property Kempt Road 	 77 

14. 

14 
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Engineer ( Continued) 

Ferry Landing N.W.Arm 
Fire Station Bedford Row 231 
Grading Cartaret Street 

Chestnut Street 
Hunter Street 
Murray Place 
Oakland Road 
Pepperell Street 

it 

Filling Station Kempt Road 
Cor Robie St. and Quinpool Rd. 
610-612 Robie Street 
Robie Street 

. 	220 Lr.Water Street 
Kempt Road 
811 Barrington Street 
53 Barrington Street 
Uniacke Street 

Paving Guards 
Legislation 
Paving Agricola Street 

Gottingen Street 
Grafton Street 
Oxford Street 

Snow Plow 
Quinpool Road -Curb and Gutters 
Stephen Bros- Bond 
Sewer Coburg Road 

Highland Ave. 
" 	and Water Morris Street 

Norward Street 
Oak Street 

0 	 Payzant Street 
Waegwoltio Avenue 

Shop 301 Oxford Street 
496 0obie Street 

" 	295k South Street 
Sidewalks to be laid in 1929 

193o 
Brunswick Street 
Chestnut Street 

0 	 Doyle St 
Henry Street 
S.Park Street 
Oxford Street 
Queen St. 
Rhul and 
Smith St. 
South St. 
Tower Road 
Walnut St feet 
Lr.Wtator. 	Street 

Lawrence Street -Taking over 
Linden Street - 

Oiling 0o.Irving 
Leases City Property 
Oiling Streets 

0 	Charles Street 
Edwards Street 
Henry Street 
Tower Road 
Willow Street 
Windsor Street 

Oil Tanks 
" Irving Oil Co: 

0 

75 
231 
171 

542 
73 

322 
220 
566 
267 
218 
580 

581 
126 
12 

17 
173 
4 

124 
156 
320 
277 

23 
448 
144 
71 
70  

586 
261 
130 
128 
289 
80 
81 

83, 627 
82, 627 

67 
324 

131 
560 
582 
213 

355 
572 

384 

69
33  

572 
576 
74 
574 
127 
577 
123 

573, 
443 
380,  
272 
578 
217 
22 

171, 

23 
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Engineer ( Cbntinued) 

Sidewalk Willow Street 
Tenders for Concrete sidewalks 

Cast Iron pipe 
Paving 
Supplies 

Street Lighting 
Afrioville 

Terminal Street 
War Memorial 
Water Extension Chestnut 

Connaught Avenue 
Fraser Street 

Do 	Grant and Stanhope 
Kempt Road 
Oakeland Road 
Pine Street 
Queen Street 
Seldon Street 
Waegwoltic Avenue 

0 	 Watt Street 
Widening North St. 

Young Avenue 
Winfield Lot 
Works Dept. Oar 

Estimates, 
Civic 1930-31 
Salaries Revision 
Schools 
Water Dept. 
Exempted Property -Report 

5e 

& 624 
65, 129 

551 
221 
3E15 
5(05 

269
383  

569 

516
57o  

175 
176, 356 

62 
61 

571 
60, 266 

219 
388 

63, 564 

466 
591 

373, 403, 415 

Street 

Streets 

Exhibition 
Adv. in Programme 
Aid. Donovan- App. to Comm: 
Loan for Industrial Exhibits Building 
Loan for (50,000..00 

Expropriation Airport Site 

F.. 

Farrell,Property Kempt Road 
Ferry Landing, N.W.A. 

Filling Station 
Irving Oil Co. 
gll Barrington Ste; 
53 Birmingham 
Uniacke St. 
Kempt Road 
()or Quinpool Road and Robie St: 
Robie Street 
610-612 Roble Street. 
220 Lr.Water Street 

206 

558 

543 

77, 120 
75 

171, 320 
57Z 
58b 
261 
130 

72, 323 
48 

70 

9 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Finance Committee Reports 

Accounts 	 26, 54, 112, 160, 211, 253, 304 
339, 374, 425, 482, 533. 1....  

Adding Machine 	 40 
Asst.Auditor 	 351 
II 	Collector 	 353 App, for Sub-Collector 	 168 
II 	u 	R, H. Gass 	 236 
it 	" Temporary Poll Tax Collector, 	240, 25 
Carnival Funds Shortage 	 1454 
Cluney, Mrs.- App . for Grant 25 
Coupons - Payment of Discount 
Directories 
Envelopes, Purchase of 	

195, d; 

Estimates, Civic 46Z 
Estimates, Schools 	 373)  403)  Y1.5 
Farrell Property Kempt Road 	 1240 
Gammon, M.A.- Car Allowance 	 260 
Highway Tax 	 54 
Loan Temporary Royal Bank 	 90  
II 	Short Term 	 309 
is 	Long Term 	 316 
II 	Tenders Short Term 	 349 II 	Il 	Long Term 	 369 
II 	Resolut ion 	 379 it 	Exhibition 	 55g 
Mahar, John- 

Remuneration 
2  McLeod, H.M.- Claim 	 14e 3 

Office Furniture- Treasurer's Office 	 13 
Ordinance re Int. on Overdue Water Rates 	19 
Paving Assessment- Robie Street & Kempt Road, 457,528 
Poor Association Paving Account 	 194 
Refunds Superannuation Assessments Police 

Officers 	 39 
School Estimates 	 373, 	403 ) 	415 
is 	Extension Fund 	 87 
is 	Overcrowding Oxford St. and 

Chebucto Road 	 451 
II 	Extension Fund 	 87 
It 	Overcrowding Oxford St. and Chebucto Rd. 	451 
II 137 Progress Payment Sir Chas. Tupper 
Superannuation 

J.W.Miller 	 192 
L.F..Monaghan 	 456 
D.Mclsaao 	 193 

Salary Schedule.. 
Proposed 	 452 

Sullivan & O'Connell 
Business Tax 	 326 

Trial Balance- Collector's Books 	 242 
Typewriter -Mayor's Office 	 136 
Union of N.S.Municipalities 	 89  
Young , C.F.- Resignation 	 353 

Fire Department 
Accounts 27, 56, 113, 161, 1%, 25%, 3513Z1034.0)375 

• 
Account Might Directory 

v Robertson Motors 
" 	Roche & Coy 
Bedford Row Fire Station 

3611. 
95 

230 

10 
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Fire Department 
Bedford Row Fire Station (Continued) 

Repairs, Final Payment 
Blankets 
Brown, Hoseman- Grant to widow 
Brunswick St.Fire Station Roofing 
Chief Expenses to Convention 
Coats 
Coats- Tenders for 
Fire Alarm Battery- plates 
Eire Alarm Truck- Maintenance 
Fires their causes and losses 

Helmets 
Insurance of Apparatus 
Refund Hoseman Allen 

E. Brown 
F.Knapman 

0 	Hoseman Thomas 
Resignation 

Ald.Rains from Committee 
Superannuation. new firemen not to 

participate 
Tenders for cloth, 

" Hose 
For supplies 

Purchase of Tires 
Tenders for Uniforms 

West St.Fire Station 
Uniform Caps 
Tenders West St. Stat ion -Painting 
Wheels No. 4 Pumper 

98, 119, 

231 
2g6 

325 
458 
284. 
363 
11.77 

198,27,
37  

362, 399 
96 

200 
348  

97 
232 

110 

9 
60 

622 
1
94
19  

200 
198 

285
7  
3 

Fires their causes & Losses 98, 119, 198, 287,362, 
399, 	459 

Fleming Park- Fleming Park- Loan for Improvement under 976 
Oit Charter 32 

Refreshment Privileges 	31 69 609, 	628 
Repairs Memorial Tower 	 1145 
Superintendent's Salary 	 599 

Focber -See Tender for supplies 

Frontenac Oil Co.. Filling Station 
	

71 

Funds for School- Extension 
	

97 

Gammon, M.A.- Oar allowance 

Gardens, Accounts 	28, 58 
" Upkeep 

Advertising 
Comfort Station 
Greenhouse 
Lighting System 	

Park,31,509,6091  Refreshment Priviletes Fleml.ng 	
628 
32 Gardens 

599 Salary Supt.-Fleming Park 	
123, 233 Tenders for Painting 	

30. for Plumbing 

260 
140 

116, 162, 212, 257, 308, 347 
377, 429, 455, 538  

626 
280, 515 

96 
496 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Gas Tanks . See Filling Stations 

Gasoline 	 If 

Gass , 2R.H.- App. Sub-Collector 

Gastonguay, Louis A.- Declared Mayor 

Gates, Major, H.E. Resignation from 

Housing Commission 

Gettey, Henry. App.Fence Viewer 

Government of City 

Grants, 

238, 250 

2, 615 

6, 14-7 

20 

Brown , Widow of Hoseman 	 46 

Letter Hon. E.N.Rhodes 	 372 

Halifax- Advertising Chronicle 	 600, 11 
o 	Herald 	 11 

Poore Association- Pavement account 	194 
180th Anniversary 	 105 

Harbour Championship, 
Presentation of prizes 	 338 

Hatcher, Samuel- 
App. to Housing Commission 	 1014. 111 

Health Board, 
Accounts, 27, 57,114,163,213,255,306,345, 

427,484536 
• 

3751 

Account for Heating 	 537 
Nickerson Bros 	 28 

. Vogler, R.L. 	 527 

Accounts ;Collection of 	 328 
City ,Home Plumbing 	 294 
Police Station- Unsanitary Condition 	122 
Sale of Fire Extinguisher 	 93 
Stenographer Appointment 	166, 208, 
Sterilizing Outfit 	 394 
Tenders for drugs 	 92 
it 	Supplies 	 282, 	602 

Highway Tax 	 54, 249 

Hines, J.J. 	 248 

Hillgston, Irene- App. Stenographer 	 166, 208 

Holiday, 
Natal Day 	 24, 25 

Halifax Infectuous Diseases. Sterilizing outfit 	294 

Hoyt, W.W. Resignation 	 6 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Housing Commbsionp. 
Appointments to 	 104 111 
Deferred Appointments 	 18 
App. S. Hatcher 	 1014,111 
J.W.MoCarthy 	 101+,111 
J. F . Ryan 1 	 1014.1111 
Res ignat ion of H. E. Gat es , 	 6 

w•w•Hoyt 	 6 
M.H. Norris 	 6 
J.W.McCarthy 	 622 

Tax Arrears 	 365 

Hydro Electric Power , 
St .Margaret s Bay 	 296 

Hylarrt , Mrs. Mary- Notice of Action 	 302 

Insurance 
Fire Dept.- Apparatus 
City Property 

Isolation Hospital- See Health Board 

Irving Oil 0o.Ltd. 
Gasoline Tanks 

200 
556 

517 

.J. 

Johnston, H.W- See Engineer 

Jones, A.W. , K.0: 	 295,302 

. K. 

Kenny, W. W' 	 89 

Knapman, Frank -Refund 232 

Laws and. Privileges Committee - Reports 
Acct. Daley,Phinney and Bethune 	11 
Application J. M. McCaffrey 	 462 
By-Law 79 re Parking 	 148 
City Charter Revision 	 201 
II 	II 	Printing 	 361 
it 	Olerkes Staff 	 245 
Dares R.St.C. Account 	 605 
Daylight Saving 	 905 
Gammon, Inspector- Oar . Up-keep 	460 
Legislation Amendments to 0.0harter 	497 
N.S.Oold Storage Assessment 	 559 
Ordinance re Traffic 	 b10 
it 	Weighing Coal & Coke 	 563 
Resolution re Civic Reform Assn. 	TAI. Sale of Lands for Taxes 
Walker W.H. App. Coal Weigher 	236 

13 
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Legislation— 
Acct. Daley Phinney & Bethune 

Asst. City Auditor 
Action John Simon 
Airport Additibnal appropriation 
$40,000,00 
Amendments to City Charter 
Appointment of Special Committee 
Brown, Hoseman l—Grant to Widow of 
Burin Relief 
Carnival Shortage 
Cold Storage Assessment 
Gardens,Lighting,& Greenhouse 
Highway Aot (Bill 138) 
Report City Clerk on City Legislation 
Farrell Property 
Legislation 
Pavement 
Rhodes ,Hon, E.N. re Burin Relief 
Superannuation-. L.F.Monaghan 
Sale of lands for taxes 

118 

/1-73 

453. 
497 

46 
35 

V
97 
9 

10 

359 
497 

Ye2  
Letters, 

City Solicitor ra Parking Ordinance 
Hines, J.J. 
Mayor Webb— Winnipeg 
N.S.College of Art 
Rhodes, Hon, E.N. re Highway Tax 
Town Clerk—New Glasgow 

146 
248, 249  

481 
2 

451 

Library, 
Accounts,59, 116, 215,308,347,378,429,486, 537 

Tenders for Building 	 394 

355 

419 
99 

2121 
478 
32 
258 
456 
541 
4 4 

Or§416. 
145 

316
502  

369 
379 
309 

90 

504 
34.2 

5014. 

Lighting Africville 

Loand. 
976 Claim of Carl Sjogren 
976 Dog Catcher 
976 Farrell Property . 
976 Fire Alarm Battery Plates 
976 Flemming Park Imp. 
976 Police Accounts 
976 Payment Discount on Coupons 
976 Refund Police Superannuation Fund 
Carnival Funds 
Exhibition Extentilion 

50,000;00 
Memorial Tower—Fleming Park 
Legislation re Consolidated Fund 1905 
Long Term 
Tenders for Long Term 
Resolution 
Short Term 
Temporary , 

Royal Bank 
Tenders Short Zerm 
Short Term Estimates 1931 
Ten Year Loan 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



-M. 

Magnus, G.A. 	 33g Mahar, John 	 21, 240, 259 

Majestic Theatre Co. 	 327 

Marchant, Ald- Letter 	 53 

Mayor Appointment 	 2 

11  Deputy 	 24 

Message xe Parking 	 38 

Typewriter for Office 	 136 

Telephone Rates 	 336 
• 

Meetings of Council, 5, 48,, 50, 109, 144, 153, 159 

20.8, 214, 298, 301, 335, 372,42 

421, 446, 480, 528, 532, 	615 

Special 	43, 48, 144, 153, 298,369; 4031, 	412 

446, 525, 528, 615, 

Memorial Tower,- See Fleming Park. 

Might Directories, 	 195, 349, 	364 

Miller, J.W.- Supera.nuation 	 192 

Mitchell, Walter- 

Elected Alderman 	 615 

Monaghan, L.F. 	 303, 456 

Morash, L.A: 	 31 

Morrow, W.H.- Repaort on Ttial Balance 	 288 

Musgrave Limited 0o: 	 335 

Mo. 

McCaffrey, J.F. 	 372, 	462 

McCarthy,J.W.- Resignation from Ex. Commission 	6 

Appointment to Housing Comm. 104, 111 

Elected Alderman 	 615 

Resignation from Housing Comm. 	622 

McDonald, R.F. 	 52 

McDuff, Aid. 	
Resignation as Ch.Prison Committee 44 

Message on Airport 
	

412 

McGill, J.F. 	Refund 
	 370 

15 
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McInnis, Alderman . 

App. School Commission 	 331 

McIsaac, Daniel. 

Superannuation 	 193 

McLeod, H.M.— 

Claim 	 11.07 

N— 

Natal Day 	 24 

Nominations of Aldermen 	 615 

Norris, H.J. Resignation 	 167 

Norris, M.H. Resignation 	 6 

Notice of Action by Mary Hyland 	 302 
0 	U 	by Carl Sjorgren 	 372 

Notice of Mot ion re Airport by Ald.McInnes 	294 

0  be Airport by Ald.Dickie 	434, 	521 

0 	u 	u re app. of City Manager by 
Ald. McDuff 	 400, 	464, 522 

U 	11 	H re Government Control Revenue 
by Ald•Donovan 	 522 

H 	H 	0 re Independant Police Comm. 
by Ald.Dickie 	 523, 525 

fl 	U 	0  re Mainteance of Prisoners 
by Ald. Smeltzer 141, 204,245,522, 	613 

o 	II 	0 re N.S.Hospital by Ald.Dickie, 	35 

si 	0 	it re N.S.Light and Power Directorate 
by Alderman Dickie 	294, 333, 522,613 

U 	H 	0 re Pavement AssessMent 
by Ald. Smith 	 530, 	612 

1$ 	u 	u re Powers of Chief of Police 
by Ald.Oorbin 	 526, 612 

11 	if 	0 re St.M.argarets Bay, Power 
projeot 	 296, 333 

111 	n 	H re Tax Exemptions by Ald. Diokie 400, 464 

0 	H 	1$ re Telephone Rates by Ald.Dickie 152, 157 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Notice of Reconsideration 
re Airport 476, 480, 

re Tenders for Grading etc. 

App. R. H, Gass 

App. Irene Hingston 

App. AsJ. Tobin, 

App. W°H. Walker 

Broken Stone Contract 

Gasoline Contract 

Pavement Legislation 

Winfield Lot 

Notice to rescind, 

by Ald.McDuff re Pavement Assessment 

By Ald.Smith 

N.S.College of Art 

N.S.Hospital 

N.S.Light & Power Co. Lt 

Avon River Power Co; 

N.S.Temperance Act— Inspector — See 
App. officials 

-.0— 

476, 4go 

	

55i, 	621 

240 

	

167, 	208 

253, 301 

236 

5 

5 

391, 421 

389, 420 

391,422, 
511 

1+76, 480 

532 

35 

311 

Officials Appointment of 

Surety Bonds 

Salary Revision 

Oil Tanks — See Works Dept. 

Oiling Streets,. See Works Dept. 

Order in Council re Funds for Schools 

Ordinances— Approval of By—Law 79 

Coal & Coke Weighing 
Int. on Water Rates overdue 
Parking By—Law 
Streets 
Traffic 

Amendment 
0'111811q t  John A.— Elected Alderman 

20 

216 

591 

303 

165 

563 
86, 141, 	196 

148, 153 
76,14o 

141, 	151 
610 
685 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Park , Poix.t Pleasant, 
Acct.- A Purcell 	 44 

Parking- By Law 	 148, 153 

Letter City Solicitor 	 146 

Message from Mayor 	 38 

Pavement AssessMent 

Legislation 	 389 

Paving 
Agricola Street 	 80 
Gottingen St: 	 81 
Grafton St. 	 83 
Kempt Road and Robie St. 	 457, 	528 
Loan 	 317 
Notice to Rescind -Resolution 	422, 511 
Oxford St. 	 82 
Paving Assessment-Legislation 	 389 
Paving Guards 	 128 
Quinpool Road 	 34 
Resolution by Ald.McInnes 	 106 
Tenders for 	 611. 

Pensions . See Superannuations 

Petitions Property Owners Carteret St. 	 109 

Platt , Harry F.- 
App. Underkeeper 	 396 

Accounts 	29, 58, 114 , 164, 214, 256, 258 
306, 346, 377, 428, 104 

Barrett, Deputy Chief-
535. 

Leave of Absence 	 300 
Barrett, 

Superannuation 	 486 
Dog Catcher 	 99 
0  u Loan 	 99 
Illegal Sale of Liquor 	 105 
Miller, J.W, 

Superannuation 	 192 
Mclsaac, D, 

Superannuation 	 193 
Office!quipment 	 510 
Station, Unsanitary Conditions 	 522 

Tax 
Poll/Staff 	 242 

Poor Association 
Pavement Account 	 194 

Pound Keeper- See Officials 

Presiding Officers. 
By- Election Ward 6 

General Election 611 

Police, 

18 
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Printing Contracts 	 60o 

Prison, 
Accounts, 57, 115 , 162, 214,256, 258 

307, 346, 376,426, 455 
536 

14o 

396 

283 $  626 

421 

473 

Annual Report 
Appointment of H.F.Platt 

Underkeeper 

Tenders for Supplies 

Probert, Edward J.J. 

Appointment to Committees 

Railways, C.N. 
Tax Exemption 

Rains, Ald. Resignation from Committee 
H.W. ,Resignation as Coal Weigher 

Reconsiderations 
See Notices of Reconsiderations 

kool 	464 

no 
6 

335 

348 
97 
539 
232 
539 
370 

5406 

Refund 

Residental District 

Shop 301 Oxford St.: 
96 Roble St. 
2951S outh St. 

Resignat ions: 

City Auditor 
Gates, Major, H.E. 
Hoyt, W. 	' 
McCarthy J.W. 
McDuff, Ald 
McGill, J.F. 
Norris, H.J. 
Norris, M.H. 
Rains, Ald 
Rains, H.W. 
Robertson, Aid. 
Young, C.F. 

590 
6,

4  

4z 

6 

396 
16

6  
110 

14o1 
353 

Relied Fund 
Burin, Newfoundland 

Allen, Hoseman 
Brown, Widow E 
Butler, R 
Knapman, F 
McAdam J 
McGill, J.F. 
Price, Leo 
Thomas , Hoseman 

19 
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Roberts, Arthur 

Robertson, Motors- Acct. Fire Department 

Robertso4 Alderman 
Resignation 

Roche & Co.- 
Account 

Roper , Henry 

33 , 549 
53 

4L.3  , _3 

456 
3 

9 
11.
9 
 

121 
478 
32 

106 
39 

107 
3 4 

258 
Fund 541 

350 

419 
T79 

91 

109 

95 

401 

230 

3 75 

Resolutions, 
Airport 
Ald.Marchant,Victoria B.0 
Avon River Power Co. Contract 
Civic Reform Association 
Civic Reform Association 
976 Discount on Coupons 
976 Dog Catcher 
Estimates 
Exhibition Extension 
976 Farrell Property 
976 Fire Alarm Battery Plates 

976 Flemming Park 
Illegal Sale of Liquor 
Parking 
Paving 

Quinpool Road 
976 Police Account 
976 Refund Police Superannuation 
Short Term Loan 
Long Term Loan 
976 Carl Sjorgren 
Temporary Loan-Royal Bank 

Ryan, J.F.- 

  

App. to Housing Commission 10111  111 

 

Salaries 
James Downey 
Revision of 
Supt. Fleming Park 

Salvation Army - See Tag Days 

Schools, 	
Appointment of Commissioners 

Funds for Extensions 
for Sir Chas.Tupper 

Estimates 	 3731 
Letter Asst.Secretary 

Legislation re App. of Com. 
Loan 
Order in Council for funds 
for new Schools 
Overcrowding Oxford & Chebucto 
Road 
Sir Charles Tupper 

Progress Payment 
Sir. Charles Tupper- Funds 

36 
591 
599 

330 

87 
45 

403 415 
471 
337 
317 

303 

4-161  451 

1?1 15  

Sewers, 	Lean 
Extension (See Works Dept.Report) 

317 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Shields W E G. - 
Elected Alderman 	 615 

Sidewalks. See Works Dept.- Reports 

Simon, John 	 40, 	229 

Sjorgren, Carl 	 302, 	372, 	392 

Smeltzer, Ald. Elected 	 61 
App. to School Board 	 330 

Smith, W.T 
Town Clerk Dartmouth 

Snow on Streets 
Letter $.P.o. 

Solicitors Fees 
R.St.C.Dares 

10 

338 

605, 

317 

Stationery Contract 	 600 

Stech, Aid, H.J. 
App'. School Com. 	 331 

Stephen Bros. ,Bond 	 131 

Streets: 

73 
332 
220 
566 

35 
221 

Accepted and Unaccepted 	 434 
Acceptance of Preston St. 	 265 
n 	Rosebank Park 	 262 
Curbs and Gutters-QuIlnpool Rd. 	 67 
Gas Tank Kempt Road 	 72 
Grading 

Cartaret St., 	 171 
" Chestnut St 
" Murray Place 
n Oakland Road 
" Pepperell St; 

Light ing 
" Africville 
" 	S. G.Road 

Loan Widening 

Oiling 
" Charles St. 	 126 
U Edward St: 	 12 
n Henry St. 	 17 
II Tower Road 	 17 
if Willow St. 	 124 
II Windsor St. 	 156 

Paving 
" Agricola St. 	 81, 	514 
n Grafton St. 	 83, 627, 
II Oxford St. 	 41, 82, 62 
11 Quinpool Road 	 34, 6 
" Robie St. 	 252 

Pavement Assessment 
Robie St. & Kempt Road 	1457 p 	528  

21 
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Streets: 
Sewer Ex. Coburg Road 	 560 

u 	Connaught Ave. 	 562 u 	Highland Ave; 	 582 u 	Morris St. 	 513 u 	Payzant St. 	 355 
II 	Waegwoltio Ave. 	 5b2 

Sidawalks. 
It 	Brunswick 	 57 u 	Chestnut St. 	 74 u 	Doyle 	• 	 574 

Henry St. 	 322, 527 u 	Queen St; 	 573, 575 o 	Oxford St; 	 123 
II 	Rhuland St; 	 443 u 	Smith 	 386 
It 	South 	 272 u 	South Park 	 577 u 	Tower Road 	 578  it 	Walnut 	 21 
u Willow 	 57 

T aking over 
u 	Carteret Street 	 109 
II 	Lawrence Sty 	 267 
II 	Preston St ; 	 518 

Terminal Street 	 565 
Water Extension 

u 	Chestnut St. 	 269 
u 	Connaught Ave. 	 569 u 	Fraser St; 	 570 
if 	Kempt Road 	 175 

Morris St. 	 513 
II 	Norwood St, 	 268 
Is 	Oakland 'Road 	 176,356 
n 	Pine St. 	 62 
u 	Queen St; 	 61 
u 	Seldon St. 	 571 

Waegwoltio Avenue 	 60, 266 II 

Widening North St; 
Watt Street Extension 	

4Z 
" 	Young Avenue 	 219 

Winfield Lot 
Coburg Road 	 388 

Street Lighting 	 221, 385 

Street Oiling, 
See Streets 

Street Paving See Streets 

Sullivan and O'Connell Tax Arrears 	 326 

Superannuations 
Barrett E 	 486 
Brown E,-Refund 	 97 
Firemans Fund 	 35 
Knapman, F- Refund 	 g32 
Miller, J.W 	 192 
Monaghan L.F 	 0 303,456 
McGill, J.F. 	 170 
McIsaao, D 	 193 
Thomas, Chas- Refund 	 14-06 

22 
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Surety Bonds.- 
Officials 	 216 

Supple, M 	 104 

-T- 

Tag Days- 
Cornwallis St-Baptist Church 	 209 
Halifax District Trade & Labor Council 53 
Orange Benevolent Assn.-Truro 	 9 
P oppy S ale 	 302 
S.P.O. 	 9 
Zion A.M.I. Church 	 8, 532 

Tax Arrears, 
Housing Commission 	 365 

Tax Collections- and Auditorls Reports 39, 1031  139, 
202, 235, 288, 329, 367,396 

3, 520, 610 

Tax Exempted P roperty 
C. N. R. Railway 

Tax Rate 

1491 
14.00, 14614. 

Report Assessors 	 488 

Tax Rolls 
Trial Balance 	 288 

Telephone Rates 
Notice of Motion 

Tenders 

336 
152,157,159,205 
292 

City Home. Coal & Ice 	 119 
Motor Truck 	 291 
Supplies 	 603 
Vegetables 	 363 

is 	City Prison- Supplies 	 283 
it 	Collectors Office- Steel Counter etc. 132 
II 	Fire 

II 
 Dept.. 

is 	Cloth 	
391. Coats 

II 	Hose 	 601 
11 	Roofing.Brunmick St. 	32 

Uniforms 	 94 
West St .Fire Station 	 200 

Gardens 
0  Comfort Station 	 280 

Painting 	 123 
Plumbing 	 30 

	

I' 	 Health Board 
° Drugs 	 92 

	

U Supplies . 	 282, 602 

	

9 	 Loan-Short Term 	 3149 

	

U 	 ° Long Term . 	 369 

	

11 	Library. 
Binding Books 	 394 

	

II 	 Police 

	

Equipment 	 510 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Tenders ( Continued) 
Printing 

City Charter 
and Stationery 

361 
600 

Prison, 
Supplies 

Works Dept'; 
Airport 	 274 
" Grading 	 549, 625 
Coal 	 170 
Forage 	 319 
Iron Pipe 
Paving Quinpool Road 
Sidewalks 

Concrete 
Supplies 

  

Thomas Hoseman, 
Refund 

Tobin, A.J. 

Tourist Bureau 

Trade and Labor Council- 
Tag Day 

traffic Ordinance 

Tramway, See N.S. L ight & Power Co. 

Tree Expert 

406 

251, 301 

   

  

423 

53 

141, 151 

  

   

   

  

532 

    

Trial Balance 
City Collector's Books 

Tuberculosis Hospital 
A ccounts 	26, 55, 113, 161, 211, 254, 305 

340, 374, 426, 483, 534 
Elevator Repairs 	 607 
Monthly Report 36,92, 11-0,204, 234, 290,328 

365, 398, 463,509,608 
Supplies 	 603 

-U 
Unemployment 

Conference 	 481 

Union Coal Co. Ltd; 	 541 

Union Canadian Municipalities 	 89 
11 	N.S.Municipalitis 	 89, 109 
li 	0 0  Convention 	 109 
u 	0 	" Report of Delegates 	 243 

-V- 
Victoria General Hospital 	 89 

Vote of Thanks- H Roper 	 395 

626 

624 
68 
551 

170, 242 

24 
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Walker, J.A. 
W.H. 	 52, 236, 250 

Walsh, W.W., re 
Grant to Mrs.Oluney 	 325 

War Memorial 
It 	Loan 

Taking Over by City 

Water Dept. 

215 
309 
383 

Construction 
Loan 	 317 
Estimates 	 11 
Pipes and Valves 
Interest on Overdue Rates 	41, 62 

Water Meter Bills, 
109 Agricola St; 	 177 
212-214 Argyle St. 	 587 
40 Art z St". 	

a 768 Barrington St; 
49 Charles St. 	 178 
73 Cornwallis St: 	 134 
121 " " 	 177' 
121 " " 	 179 
21 Creighton St; 	 135 
7 Creighton St: 	 357 

Creighton St'; 	 179 
136 " " 	 228 
137 " 	" 	 223 
138 " 	" 	 226 
21 Davison St; 	 273k 
74 Gerrish St; 	 518 
9 Duke St; 	 180 

	

120-104 " " 	 22 
106 " 0 	 22 
36 Bottingen St: 	 518t 
172 ft " 	 357 
218 Grafton St; 	 lgu 
29 Granville St; 	 181 

Harbour Commission 	 133 
10-12Jacob St; 	 181 
16 " 	0 	 182 
1 Kings Place 	

i87 16 South Kline 	 83 
39 Larch St 	 4.4.14. 
28 Maitland St. 	 183 
71 Maynard St; 	 391 

170.72 " " 	 357 
47 
66 North St; 	 325 

Mumford Road 

52 South Park 	 225 

	

2 Smith 	 35 
89- 93 Up.Water St; 	 184. 

232.236 Lralater St: 	 1N 
226 n 

14* William St« 	 357/ 

25 

a. 
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Waterman Est. of Edward 
Widening North St. 	 416 

Winfield' Lot -Coburg Road 	 388 	. 

Works Dept-Reports 
Accepted and Unaccepted Streets 434 to 11.113 
Acceptance Preston St; 	 265 
Rosebank Park. 	 262 

Accounts 	25, 59, 111, 160, 210, 252,303 
332, 373, 424, 481,532 

Airport 	185, 191, 274, 313, 341,430, 473 
51., H 	Tenders for Grading, 274, 549, 	621 

Building District Extension 	 447 
Claim Carl Sjorgren 	 392 
Collectors Office-Steel Counter 	132 
Coal Contract 	 541 
Comfort Station- Public Gardens 

Final Payment 	51 
Curbs & Gutters- Quinpool Road. 	6 
Estimates Water Dept. 	 511 
Filling Station 

U 	Kempt Road 	 223 
n 	Roble St; 	 71, 	144 
o & Quinpool Road 	 411-8 
o Lr.Water St. 	 ZO 

Ford Car 	 546 
GasTank 811 Barrington St. 	 58o 

n 53 Birmingham St. 	 261  
it 	 Kempt Road 	 72  
II 	 Uniacke St. 	 130 

Barren Property ,ICempt Road 	 77 
Ferry Landing M.  A. 	 75 
Grading Oartamet St.; 	 171 

0 	Hunter St. 
" 	Chestnut St. 

I'Murray Place 	 322 
H 	Oakland Road 	 220 
u 	Pepperell St; 	 566 

129 	62 Iron Pipe 	 , 	5  
Irving Oil Co. 

u 
ti 	

Tanks 	 517  
Service Pipes 	 580 

Leases City Property 	 583 
Lighting Contract 	 221  

II 	 Africville 	 385 
Motor Oar Foreman of Streets 	 63 
Oiling Streets 	 581  

Charles St; 	 126 
11 	Edward St; 	 12 
o 17 
n 	

Henry 
Tower Road 17 

n 	Willow St: 	 124 
sr 	Windsor 	 156 
Oil Tanks 	 171, 	320 

26 
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Works Department Reports (Continued) 
Ordinance re Streets 	 #71 

H 	 Water Rate 	 _,81 
Paving Guards 	 128 
Pavement Legislation 	 389 o Agricola St. 	 514, 80 H 	Gottingeh pt. 	 81 
o Grafton St: 	 627 
o Oxford St; 	 $2, 627 

Permanent Sidewalks 	 69 
Sewer Right of Way- Coburg Road 	 560 

If 	 Highland Park 	 582 
o Morris St; 	 513 
o Norwood 	 268 
o Oak 	 26I H 	Payzant 	 355 H 	Waegwoltio Avenue 	 562 

Sidewalks -Concrete 	 572 
o Brunswick St. 	 57 
o Chestnut St: 	 7 
II 	 Doyle St, 	 574 
U 	Henry St; 	 127, 	323 
o Oxford St. 	 123 
I' 

I' 	Rhuland 
Queen St;  573, U; 

II 	 Smith St. 	 386 
o South St. 	 272 
o South Park St. 	 577 
II 	 Tower Road 	 578  
H 	 Walnut St. 	 21 
II 	 Water St. 	 22 
o Willow St. 	 576 

Simon, John- 
Notice of notion 	 22 

Snow Plow 	 32 
Stephens Bros- Bond 	 131 

Shop, Oxford St: 	 321 
H 	 496 Robie st; 	 384 
II 	 295i South St; 	 33 

Tenders 
o Coal 	 170 

Forage 	 31 II 

II 	 Paving 	 64 
is 	Iron Pipe 	 6a 11 Sidewalks 	 67, 
n 	Supplies 	 551 

Taking Over 
o Lawrence St. 	 267 
It 	Linden St. 	 218 
II 	 Preston St. 	 516 

Terminal Street 	 565 
War Memorial 	 383 
Winfield Lot, 

Coburg Road 	 388 
Water Extension 

Chestnut St: 	 269 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Works Department Reports 
Water Extension 

Connaught Avenue 	 569 

Grant & Stanhope St. 	 Y" 8g,  
Fraser St: 

Kempt Road 	 175 
Oakland Road 	 356,176 
Payzant St 	 355 
Pine St 	 62 
queen St: 	 61 
Seldon St. 	 571 
Waegwoltio Ave. 	 266, 	60 
Watt St; 	 567 

-Y- 
Yates, See Co11e4orls Staff 

Yeadon F.M. 	 321 

Young, Clayton F.- 
Resignation 	 353 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.




